
1

Committee Administrator: Sally Gabriel
Tel: 01884 234229

Email: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Mid Devon District Council

Standards Committee
Wednesday, 6 June 2018 at 6.00 pm
Exe Room, Phoenix House, Tiverton

Next ordinary meeting
Wednesday, 10 October 2018 at 6.00 pm

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded

Membership
Cllr Mrs J B Binks
Cllr Mrs F J Colthorpe
Cllr C J Eginton Leader
Cllr F J Rosamond
Cllr Mrs E J Slade
Cllr C R Slade
Cllr Mrs M E Squires
Cllr L D Taylor
Cllr Mrs N Woollatt

A G E N D A

Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place

1  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (Chairman of the Council in the Chair)  
To elect a Chairman for the municipal year 2018/19

2  ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
To elect a Vice Chairman for the municipal year 2018/19

3  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
Substitute Members (if any).

4  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto.

Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item.

5  MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 100)
Members to consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct 
record of the meeting held on 14 March 2018.

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


2

Committee Administrator: Sally Gabriel
Tel: 01884 234229

Email: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

6  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest, 
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this 
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest. 

7  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
To receive any announcements the Chairman of the Committee may 
wish to make.

8  MOTION 546 (COUNCILLOR MRS J ROACH - 11 APRIL 2018)  
To consider the following motion that has been passed to this 
Committee from Council.
This Council agrees to clarify the rules in the constitution relating to who 
can speak at working groups and to non planning application agenda 
items at the planning committee. This motion seeks to establish the right 
in law of Councillors to participate in the democratic process without 
relying on a Chairman's discretion.

9  ANNUAL REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER FOR 2017/18  
(Pages 101 - 106)
To receive an annual report from the Monitoring Officer providing the 
Standards Committee with an overview of the preceding year.

10  COMPLAINTS  
To receive an update from the Monitoring Officer with regard to any on-
going complaints being dealt with.  During the discussion it may be 
necessary to consider passing the following resolution to protect the 
Members of District, Town and Parish Council’s being discussed.

During discussion of this item it may be necessary to pass the following 
resolution to exclude the press and public having reflected on Article 12 
12.02(d) (a presumption in favour of openness) of the Constitution. This 
decision may be required because consideration of this matter in public 
may disclose information falling within one of the descriptions of exempt 
information in Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. The 
Committee will need to decide whether, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption, outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.

ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT – EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS 
AND PUBLIC

RECOMMENDED that under section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 the public be excluded from the next item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, namely 
information relating to an individual

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


3

Committee Administrator: Sally Gabriel
Tel: 01884 234229

Email: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

11  STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORKSHOP  
To consider whether to hold an informal workshop for the Committee.

12  START TIMES OF MEETINGS  
To consider a start time for future meetings of the Committee.

13  IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
To consider items for the next meeting to be held on 10 October 2018.

Stephen Walford
Chief Executive

Tuesday, 29 May 2018

Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening. 

Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting.

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access the first floor of the building is available from the main 
ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access, are also 
available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the meeting to allow the 
public to ask questions.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or if you would like 
a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large print) please 
contact Sally Gabriel on:

Tel: 01884 234229
E-Mail: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk

Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms.

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Standards Committee – 14 March 2018 35

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE held on 14 March 2018 
at 6.00 pm

Present 
Councillors Mrs J B Binks (Chairman)

Mrs F J Colthorpe, F J Rosamond, 
C R Slade, Mrs E J Slade, Mrs M E Squires, 
L D Taylor and Mrs N Woollatt

Apologies
Councillor(s) C J Eginton

Also Present
Councillor(s) R M Deed, Mrs J Roach and T W Snow

Also Present
Officer(s): Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Kathryn Tebbey 

(Group Manager for Legal Services and Monitoring 
Officer), Sally Gabriel (Member Services Manager), Maria 
De Leiburne (Solicitor) and Julia Stuckey (Member 
Services Officer)

65 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

Apologies were received from Cllr C J Eginton.

66 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT 

Cllr Mrs F J Colthorpe declared a personal interest for agenda item 6 as she was the 
Chairman of the Planning Committee and Cllr F J Rosamond declared a personal 
interest for item 8 on the agenda as he was the Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee.

67 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

With reference to item 6 on the agenda Mr N Quinn said last July, I asked you for 
increased support for members of the public speaking to planning applications.

It seems the answer is No, as Mrs Tebbey’s report proposes options which would 
remove the public’s constitutional rights completely or replace them with Chairman's 
discretion. Supporting these options will place great pressure on the Chairman and is 
more likely to raise tensions with the public rather than relieve them. 

Many Planning Committee Members rely solely on the Officer report and 
recommendation as the basis for their decision.  The public use question time to 
inform Members by questioning statements made in the Officer report and pointing 
out material omissions or inaccuracies that Me
[...]
site visits.

The Chairman informed the Committee that answers would be provided at the 
agenda item.

68 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a true record and signed by 
the Chairman.

69 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman gave her apologies for the next meeting.

70 MOTION FROM COUNCIL 0.25 

The Committee had before it a Motion from Cllr Mrs J Roach which had been 
forwarded from Council to the Standards Committee for consideration along with a 
report * from the Monitoring Officer in connection with the motion and other issues.

Motion 541 (Councillor Mrs J Roach – 30 November 2017)

This Council reconsiders the time and times that it allows ward members to speak at 
the planning committee. The present system gives many opportunities to speak but 
allows the local member only one opportunity. At the very least Council should give 
elected Councillors the opportunity to correct incorrect statements, something that 
exists within standing orders but not allowed at the planning committee. At the last 
planning committee the situation that exists at the moment prevented me as the 
elected Councillor for Silverton for pointing out that the Highways advice was 
inconsistent with previous advice given on the same site.

Cllr Roach introduced her Motion, explaining that it was not an attack on Planning 
Chairmen and put on record that she appreciated that it was a difficult job. She was 
critical of events but did not put blame on anyone. The context of her Motion was that 
people attending Planning Committee had often spent time researching and were 

Page 7



Standards Committee – 14 March 2018 38

often nervous with a lot invested in what was going to happen. It could be an 
emotional and scary experience. The whole system was stacked in favour of the 
developer, the Planning Framework did that, reports from officers did that and if 
rejected there was a right to appeal. It was therefore important that we did not restrict 
the rights of objectors who had nowhere else to go other than judicial review which 
was very expensive. She concluded that objectors were at an extreme disadvantage 
along with local Members. She continued by stating that prior to last year Ward 
Members could speak at any point but that was stopped and she regretted that, she 
considered it sad that local Members were restricted. She also pointed out that if the 
local Member was on the Planning Committee they could speak to the item which 
was an unfair advantage if other Ward Members were restricted. She further 
explained that the particular application she was referring to had included a report 
from Highways.  There were some issues with the accuracy of information given but 
she had been unable to speak to correct this. She considered that objectors were 
hampered by the time they had to speak and that Planning Officers could counter 
every point made by a Member. The whole process was heavily biased to the 
officer’s report.

The Monitoring Officer outlined the contents of her report and provided a short power 
point presentation highlighting some areas for conversation. She explained that when 
she was asked to look at public speaking rights she felt it would be remiss not to look 
at the whole section in the protocol as there was a thread that ran through the 
process that needed to be considered.

The officer explained that the points she made were not to undermine or blame 
public speaking but there to provoke discussion and help to tease out changes to be 
made. 

Referring to questions asked during Public Question Time the Monitoring Officer 
responded that:

 She offered to investigate what neighbouring authorities set as limits if the 
Committee wished her to;

 She did not have answers to hand regarding the Peer Review and would 
respond in writing to that question;

 With regard to having raised questions with her counterparts nationally the 
officer explained that she had access to various websites and for 
[...]
The level of information that Committee Members were expected to take on 
board;

 The need for the Chairman to take into consideration matters such as the size 
of the agenda and length of meeting when using discretion;

 Summaries of public comments within officer reports were not always 
complete and Members could look on the Planning Portal for the full versions;

 The Clerk circulated information that she received from objectors or 
supporters to the Committee in advance of the meeting;

 A guide to meeting procedures was available on the website.

Having given consideration to the above points it was RECOMMENDED to the 
Planning Committee that the Planning Protocol be amended to the following:

a) 9.1 Public Question Time is available at the beginning of the meeting for 
those present to ask questions about, or to speak on, any item on the agenda, 
including planning applications.

(Proposed by Cllr C R Slade and seconded by Cllr F J Rosamond)

b) 9.2 For applications reserved for individual consideration, the Chairman will 
call those who have indicated a wish to speak in the following order:  officer, 
one objector (3 minutes), one from applicant/agent/supporter (3 minutes), 
parish council (3 minutes) and ward member(s) (5 minutes each).  For the 
avoidance of doubt, the Chairman has the discretion to vary the number and 
order of speakers, including the amount of time for which they may speak.  In 
some circumstances, it may also be appropriate to hear from the County 
Councillor.

(Proposed by Cllr C R Slade and seconded by Cllr F J Rosamond)

c) 9.3 Through the Chairman, members of the Planning Committee may ask 
questions of any person who has spoken under paragraph 9.2 of this Protocol.  
Further, a ward member who has spoken under 9.2 may raise through the 
Chairman a point of order in order to correct a statement or error of fact which 
has been made during the course of the debate.    

(Proposed by Cllr C R Slade and seconded by Cllr F J Rosamond)

Discussion took place regarding Motion 541.  

It was RECOMMENDED to Council that Motion 537 not be supported as the matters 
raised within the Motion had been adequately covered and surpassed by the above 
recommendation to the Planning Committee 

(Proposed by Cllr C R Slade and seconded by Cllr F J Rosamond)

Page 10



Standards Committee – 14 March 2018 41

Notes: i) Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 

ii) Cllr Mrs F J Colthorpe declared a personal interest as Chairman of 
the Planning Committee.

71 MONITORING OFFICER UPDATE 2:13 

The Monitoring Officer provided a brief update, explaining that she was continuing to 
work on the Constitution and would be updating the Scheme of Delegation following 
recent restructures.  There was no ongoing training planned for Parish Councils but 
this would need to be addressed following the local elections in 2019.

72 EFFECTIVENESS OF SCRUTINY 2:15 

The Committee had before it and NOTED a report * from the House of Commons 
Communities and Local Government Committee regarding effectiveness of local 
authority overview and scrutiny committees,  along with a briefing note highlighting 
main points of the report and a personal view from the Chairman of Scrutiny.  The 
Scrutiny Committee had requested that the Standards Committee consider and 
review the conclusions and recommendations within the paper. 

The Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee outlined the contents of the report and his 
briefing note, highlighting recommendations that had been put forward.  Some of 
these recommendations were already in place at Mid Devon, such as the recently 
appointed Scrutiny Officer, the use of experts, engaging with service users, Member 
training and digital engagement.

The Chief Executive informed the Committee that the Government had since 
responded to these recommendations and the Member Services Manager provided a 
brief outline of their comments.

It was RESOLVED that the updated recommendations from the Government be 
reviewed by the Scrutiny Committee and that they be asked to report their findings 
back to the Standards Committee.

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Note:  i) Papers * previously circulated and attached to Minutes.

ii) Cllr F J Rosamond declared a personal interest as Chairman of the Scrutiny 
Committee.

73 INTIMIDATION OF MEMBERS 2.34 

The Committee had before it and NOTED a review by the Committee on Standards 
in Public Life regarding ‘Intimidation in Public Life’.

The Solicitor provided a brief presentation ** which would be circulated to Members 
following the meeting.

Note: - Review * previously circulated and presentation ** attached to Minutes

Page 11



Standards Committee – 14 March 2018 42

74 COMPLAINTS 2:40 

The Monitoring Officer provided an update regarding on-going complaints being dealt 
with.  

During the discussion it was agreed that the meeting be closed to the press and 
public  to allow the Monitoring Officer to inform the meeting of the detail with regard 
to ongoing complaints and therefore

It was RESOLVED that under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the next item of business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, namely information relating to an individual.

Following consideration of the Monitoring Officer’s information, the meeting returned 
to a public forum.

(Proposed by the Chairman)

75 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING 2.41 

Effectiveness of Scrutiny
Monitoring Officers Annual Report to the Committee
Complaints

(The meeting ended at 9.08 pm) CHAIRMAN

Page 12



Intimidation in 
Public Life
A Review by the 
Committee on 
Standards in Public Life

December 2017
Cm 9543 Page 43

Minute Annex 

Page 13



Page 44Page 14



Intimidation in Public Life: 
A Review by the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life

Presented to Parliament
by the Prime Minister
by Comm
[...]
Liberal Democrat MP

Aimee Challenor Former Green Party candidatePage 127Page 97



86

Appendix 2: Methodology

Meetings with individuals and stakeholder organisations

The Committee held 18 meetings with individuals and stakeholders. These meetings were all held on the 
basis that the no note of the meeting would be published, and material from the meeting would only be 
quoted in our report with the permission of the individual concerned.

Name Speaker of the House of Commons

Nick Robinson BBC (personal capacity)

Laura Kuenssberg BBC (personal capacity)

David Evans and James Davies BCS – The Chartered Institute for IT

Crown Prosecution Service

Rachael Bishop Department of Digital, Culture, Media and Sport

Claire Bassett and Bob Posner Electoral Commission

Mary Pitcaithly OBE (by Convenor, Electoral Management Board, Scotland
telephone)

Lionel Barber and Robert Financial Times
Shrimsley

Will Moy Full Fact

Matt Tee (by telephone) IPSO

Brendan Cox (by telephone) Jo Cox Foundation

Iona Lawrence Jo Cox Foundation

Mark Lloyd and Dr Charles Loft Local Government Association

Cllr Marianne Overton MBE Local Government Association

Joe Todd (by telephone)

DI Philip Grindell Parliamentary Liaison and Investigation Team

Page 128Page 98



Page 129Page 99



CCS1017273996

978-1-5286-0096-5
Page 130Page 100



STANDARDS COMMITTEE   
6TH JUNE 2018

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER FOR 2017/18

Cabinet Member(s): Margaret Squires, Cabinet Member for the Working 
Environment and Support Services

Responsible Officer: Kathryn Tebbey, Monitoring Officer

Reason for Report: to provide the Standards Committee with an overview of 
the preceding year

RECOMMENDATION: that the report be noted. 

Relationship to Corporate Plan: Priority3 (Community), Aim 2 - working with 
town and parish councils to ensure that they have access to the advice they 
need to carry out their functions legally and efficiently 

Financial Implications: None

Legal Implications:  The Council has a statutory duty to promote and maintain high 
standards of conduct.  A review of the previous year may assist the Committee in 
identifying the extent to which the duty is being complied with and in setting a future 
work programme (if desired). 

Risk Assessment: No risks identified.

Equality Impact Assessment: No EIA required.  

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The Monitoring Officer considers it to be good practice to review the preceding 
year.  In that way, she and the Committee can consider whether the Council is 
fulfilling its statutory duty and evidence the work it has done or is planning to 
undertake.

2.0 The Standards Committee

2.1 In the past year, the Standards Committee has met 3 times. In previous years, 
this would have been as and when there was an identified requirement for a 
meeting.  However, it was agreed that a schedule of meetings would enable 
the Committee to develop a work programme, if required, and show 
commitment to driving up standards within the Council and in parish and town 
councils.  For the municipal year 2018/19, the Standards Committee now has 
3 allocated dates for meetings.

Page 101

Agenda Item 9



2.2 One new development trialed by the Committee involved informal workshops - 
where members could discuss issues of concern and interest, with a view to 
working up options for future work or improvements.   A key area of both 
interest and concern to come out of these workshops was the need to keep 
taking steps to improve relations with the parish and town councils - after all, 
most members work very closely with the parishes and can be useful bridge 
between parish and district with two-way communication.  

3.0 The Independent Person

3.1 At the start of the year, the Council had two Independent Persons, but one 
subsequently resigned to take responsibility for a project in another public 
sector body.  The Council has an obligation to appoint an Independent 
Person, although some appoint more in order to meet the de
[...]
nts.  The recording 
of the meeting will not necessarily pick up all the issues, but attempts at wit, 
side conversations, comments about another member’s participation, sighing 
etc. all contribute to the public’s perception of whether members are taking the 
matter seriously.  When it is a matter of particular interest to the public, this 
may not be a positive perception.

Page 102



3.5 The Committee may want to consider asking the Independent Person to 
observe meetings periodically as a litmus test of standards in meetings.

4.0 The Monitoring and Deputy Monitoring Officers

4.1 The Monitoring Officer took up her post in April 2017.  By law, she must 
appoint a Deputy Monitoring Officer.  In fact, she chose to appoint two - Sally 
Gabriel (Member Services Manager) and Maria de Leiburne (Solicitor).  The 
three officers have worked together in commencing a review of the Council’s 
Constitution, but the Monitoring Officer is going to set aside more time to take 
this forward in coming months.

5.0 Complaints under the Code of Conduct

5.1 In the municipal year 2017/18, there were 6 complaints made, one of which 
was subsequently withdrawn before it was referred to the Independent 
Person.  A further two were received in late April/early May and are therefore 
under consideration currently. In consultation with the Independent Person(s), 
none of the remaining complaints, as made, passed both the legal jurisdiction 
test and the local assessment criteria.  

5.2 On further investigation of one of the complaints made on a number of 
grounds, however, it became clear that there had been a breach of the code 
of conduct relating to the declaration of interests.  This was not the substance 
of the original complaint, but it is open to the Monitoring Officer to consider 
additional matters which arise during the course of an investigation. The 
parish council’s code of conduct laid down very specific rules about interests 
in other bodies, including charities.  It wa
[...]
lps to establish a closer working relationship with the parishes and provides 
support to clerks in a challenging and sometimes isolated role.

8.0 Issues/matters explored

8.1 In the past year, and in addition to a key issue of the district: parish 
relationship, the Committee has considered the following matters, some of 
which are on-going and will return to the Committee in due course:

 Expectations on members with regard to correspondence
 Recent cases
 Public Speaking Rights at Planning Committee
 The Constitution
 Consultation on disqualification criteria for councilors
 Members’ access to and use of exempt information
 Effectiveness of scrutiny
 Intimidation in Public Life

9.0 Sensitive interests

9.1 There is a statutory requirement to publish the register of interests on the 
Council’s website – this includes the parish council registers, although those 
parishes with their own websites are required to publish them as well (if 
necessary by a link to this Council’s website).  Sensitive interests can be 
removed from the website version if the Monitoring Officer receives a request 
and agrees that the publication of such information might lead to violence or 
intimidation.  This is also an issue which was picked up by the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life in its paper on Intimidation - which members 
considered last year.  In line with a recommendation in that paper, the 
Monitoring Officer reminded parish clerks that concerns about sensitive 
interests could be referred to her.  

9.2 The Monitoring Officer dealt with one request from a parish councillor to 
redact certain personal data from the website version.  The Monitoring Officer 
was not satisfied at that time that there was evidence that disclosure of the 
information could lead to violence or intimidation, but offered to review the 
decision if the parish councillor continued to be concerned.

Page 104



Contact for more Information: Kathryn Tebbey, Group Manager for Legal 
Services and Monitoring Officer, (01884) 234210 ktebbey@middevon.gov.uk

Circulation of the Report: Cabinet Member for the Working Environment and 
Support Services; Chairman and Vice-Chairman of Standards Committee

List of Background Papers: None

Page 105

mailto:ktebbey@middevon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES
	Minutes
	 review by the Committee on Standards in Public Life

	9 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER FOR 2017/18





Minutes of the meeting


Standards Committee – 6 June 2018 1

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE held on 6 June 2018 at 
6.00 pm

Present 
Councillors

Mrs F J Colthorpe, C J Eginton, 
F J Rosamond, Mrs E J Slade, C R Slade, 
Mrs M E Squires, L D Taylor and 
Mrs N Woollatt

Apologies
Councillor(s) Mrs J B Binks

Also Present
Councillor(s) R Evans and Mrs J Roach

Also Present
Officer(s): Kathryn Tebbey (Group Manager for Legal Services and 

Monitoring Officer) and Sally Gabriel (Member Services 
Manager)

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNCIL IN THE CHAIR) 

RESOLVED that Cllr Mrs J Binks (in her absence) be elected Chairman of the 
Committee for the municipal year 2018/19.

2 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED that Cllr C R Slade be elected Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the 
municipal year 2018/19.

In the absence of the Chairman, Cllr C R Slade then took the Chair.

3 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs J B Binks.

4 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (00-04-46) 

Mr Quinn asked the following questions:

In relation to agenda item 5 – minutes of the previous meeting.  Within item 70 the 
minutes state that “responding to the questions asked at public question time the 
Monitoring Officer said she did not have the answers to hand regarding the Peer 
Review and would respond in writing to that question”  He had not received a written 
response and requested that it be progressed.

Referring to Item 9 on the agenda, - Annual Report of the Monitoring Officer, at 
paragraph 4.1, the Monitoring Officer states that she has appointed two deputies (the 



Standards Committee – 6 June 2018 2

Members Services Manager and the Solicitor), is each Deputy Monitoring Officer 
given the full range of duties and powers, or are they restricted in anyway?  On what 
date or dates, did these appointments take place? Have the job descriptions and job 
evaluation factors of each post been amended to show the additional 
responsibilities?

The Monitoring Officer apologised for the oversight of a written response promised at 
the previous meeting and stated that she would respond this week.  With regard to 
the Deputy Monitoring Officers, there was a requirement for the Monitoring Officer to 
have a deputy who could act if she were to be unavailable and it was a good idea for 
the deputy/deputies to work alongside the Monitoring Officer.  With regard to the 
appointment dates, the job descriptions and job evaluation issues, she would have to 
confirm this via a written response.

5 MINUTES (00-07-51) 

The Minutes of the last meeting were approved as a true record and signed by the 
Chairman.

6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (00-09-03) 

Members were reminded of the need to make declarations of interest when 
necessary.

7 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman had no announcements to make.

8 MOTION 546 (COUNCILLOR MRS J ROACH - 11 APRIL 2018) (00-09-44) 

The Committee had before it a motion that has been passed to this Committee from 
Council for consideration.
This Council agrees to clarify the rules in the constitution relating to who can speak at 
working groups and to non-planning application agenda items at the planning 
committee. This motion seeks to establish the right in law of Councillors to participate 
in the democratic process without relying on a Chairman's discretion.

The meeting was provided with the current wording within the Constitution (Access to 
Information Rules 27.5) which stated that “A Councillor who is not a member of the 
Planning Committee may attend that Committee and speak on an item that affects 
their ward and in relation to all other Committees may attend to speak on a matter” 

The Monitoring Officer also provided some suggested wording to be inserted into the 
Constitution that may overcome the issue raised within Motion 546 that “Any 
Councillor may attend any meeting of a committee of the Council and may speak on 
any agenda item for that meeting.  However, in relation to the Planning Committee, 
the right to speak on a planning application, enforcement item, or other report relating 
to a particular ward of the Council shall be limited to the rights of a Ward Member to 
speak as set out in paragraphs 9.2 and 9.3 of the Protocol of Good Practice for 
Councillors Dealing in Planning Matters (Appendix J to the Constitution)”

Cllr Mrs Roach was invited to speak to her motion; she explained that she had 
attended a previous Planning Committee and had requested to speak to a non-



Standards Committee – 6 June 2018 3

planning application agenda item and not been allowed to. Therefore the motion 
requested that the situation be clarified, as she understood that any Member of the 
Council could attend any meeting and speak, although she was aware that only Ward 
Members could speak to individual planning applications.  She felt that the suggested 
wording put forward by the Monitoring Officer was satisfactory and would cover the 
issue that she had raised.

Consideration was given to:

 Neighbouring Wards that could be affected by a planning application

 The use of public question time for non Ward Members to speak

 Previous planning applications which had impacted on more than one Ward

It was therefore RECOMMENDED to Council that Motion 546 be supported and that 
the Constitution be amended by replacing the original wording in paragraph 27.5 to 
the Access of Information Rules  with the following” “Any Councillor may attend any 
meeting of a committee of the Council and may speak on any agenda item for that 
meeting.  However, in relation to the Planning Committee, the right to speak on a 
planning application, enforcement item, or other report relating to a particular ward of 
the Council shall be limited to the rights of a Ward member to speak as set out in 
paragraphs 9.32 and 9.3 of the Protocol of Good Practice for Councillors Dealing in 
Planning Matters (Appendix J to the Constitution)”

(Proposed by the Chairman).

Note:  Cllr Mrs F J Colthorpe declared a personal interest as Chairman of the 
Planning Committee.

9 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER FOR 2017/18 

The Committee had before it and NOTED a * report of the Monitoring Officer 
providing a review of the preceding year.

She outlined the contents of the report stating that she considered it to be good 
practice to review the preceding year so that she and the Members could consider 
whether the Council was fulfilling its statutory duty and  it would also evidence the 
work it had done or was planning to undertake.

Consideration was given to:

 The number of complaints received
 The process for dealing with complaints

Note:  *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.

10 COMPLAINTS (00-22-38) 

The Monitoring Officer provided an update regarding on-going complaints being dealt 
with.  



Standards Committee – 6 June 2018 4

During the discussion it was agreed that the meeting be closed to the press and 
public  to allow the Monitoring Officer to inform the meeting of the detail with regard 
to ongoing complaints and therefore

It was RESOLVED that under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the next item of business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, namely information relating to an individual.

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Following consideration of the Monitoring Officer’s information, the meeting returned 
to a public forum.

Note: Cllrs Mrs F J Colthorpe, F J Rosamond and Mrs N Woollatt declared interests 
(although not a personal or Disclosable Pecuniary Interest) with regard to some of 
the issues discussed.

11 STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORKSHOP (00-24-01) 

The Committee considered whether it was necessary for it to hold an informal 
workshop in the near future.

It was RESOLVED that an informal workshop for the Committee be organised for 
September, however if there was no business to be discussed then the meeting 
would be postponed.

(Proposed by the Chairman)

12 START TIMES OF MEETINGS (00-25-00) 

Following discussion the Committee AGREED to continue to hold its meetings at 
6.00pm for the remainder of the 2018/19 municipal year.

13 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (00-25-31) 

The following issues would be addressed at the next meeting:

Standard issues for the agenda
Updates to the Constitution

(The meeting ended at 6.53 pm) CHAIRMAN


